GCAA-AC-23-002   NOV 2018     Page 1
GHANA
CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY
ATSEP LICENCE KNOWLEDGE TEST GUIDES (KTG)
SECTION 1 - GENERAL
1. PURPOSE
A. This Advisory Circular (AC) is issued to provide guidance to provide
information for applicants preparing to take the Air Traffic Safety

iv. Meteorology, altimeter and level allocation;
v. Atmosphere and atmospheric processes;
vi. Meteorological phenomenal and codification;
vii. Meteorology tools and equipment; and
viii. Altimetry and operational aspects.
C. Familiarization With CNS/ATM Concepts:
i. Communication systems:
1. Voice communications — General
2. Air–Ground–Air
3. Ground–Ground
4. Recording
5. Data Link communications
ii. Navigation & Radio Navigation Aids:
1. Navigation — General
2. Radio navigation aids;
GHANA CIVIL
AVIATION AUTHORITY
AC – 23 – 002: ATSEP LICENSE KNOEWLEDGE TEST
GUIDES (KTG)
GCAA-AC-23-002   NOV 2018     Page 15
3. Satellite-based system – GNSS technical overview –
Satellite navigation;
4. Aircraft systems;
5. Flight inspections;
iii. Surveillance and Radars:
1. Radar;
2. Surface movement control;
3. Radar formats;
4. Automatic dependent surveillance;
5. Future systems;
6. Radar station;
iv. Networks
1. ATM specific networks;
v. Data Processing (DP):
1. Radar data processing;
2. Flight plan processing;
3. Display;
4. On-line and environmental data;
vi. Facilities:
1. Power supply;
2. Air conditioning;
3. Monitoring;
4. Electromagnetic compatibility.
GHANA CIVIL
AVIATION AUTHORITY
AC – 23 – 002: ATSEP LICENSE KNOEWLEDGE TEST
GUIDES (KTG)
GCAA-AC-23-002   NOV 2018     Page 16
Sample Questions and Answers
1. What tasks are NOT objective of maintenance?
a)  Plan and perform regular works on system based on supplier
recommendation
b) Testing new configuration or new releases of operating software
c)  Verify operability of backup system
2. Maximum AFTN message text length is?
a) 1800 bytes of binary data
b) 16kB of binary data
c) 4096 characters
d) 1800 characters with some additional restrictions
3. DME is able to answer at a time no more than?
a) 100 interrogations
b) 500 interrogations
c) 50 interrogations
d) 200 interrogations
4. The reply frequency of a secondary surveillance radar is?
a) 1030 MHz
b) 1060 MHz
c) 1090 MHz
GHANA CIVIL
AVIATION AUTHORITY
AC – 23 – 002: ATSEP LICENSE KNOEWLEDGE TEST
GUIDES (KTG)
GCAA-AC-23-002   NOV 2018     Page 17